

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 662/2022

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL BAR ASSOCIATION  
KOLKATA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.42095/2026 - APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION, IA No. 50224/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 129992/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 157968/2022 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT and IA No. 49702/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 09-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. P.C. Das, Adv.  
Mr. Sukesh Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Bishnu Padamanna, Adv.  
Mr. Arpa Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General  
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.

Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.

Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kr. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kr. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Keshav C Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Narender Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Yadav, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, AOR

Ms. Anukriti Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Kanishk Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh Rajawat, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Verma, Adv.

Ms. Mehak Chadha, Adv.

Mrs. Chitra Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Prabal Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Having been brought to our notice by the learned counsel for the petitioners as well as by learned Attorney General for India, we stay the operation of the order dated 04.02.2026 passed by the Division Bench of High Court at Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Port

Blair in MAT/5/2026 (IA No. CAN/1/2026, CAN/2/2026) in terms of paragraph 155 of the recent judgment of this Court in *Madras Bar Association v. Union of India & Anr.*, W.P. (Civil) No. 1018/2021 etc. passed by this Court in 19.11.2025.

2. Since the matter re: reforms in Tribunal is pending consideration before this Court, MAT/5/2026 pending before the High Court at Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Port Blair as well as W.P. (Civil) No.46504/2025, W.P. (Civil) No.37508/2025, W.P. (Civil) No.44996/205 and W.P. (Civil) No.47699/2025 pending in Kerala High Court are ordered to be transferred to this Court.

3. We request all the High Courts not to entertain petitions with respect to the constitution, continuation or composition of the Tribunals of the national/state tribunals to the extent the issues are pending consideration.

4. List on 20.04.2026.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SWrit Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 662/2022CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL BAR ASSOCIATION  
KOLKATA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 50224/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 129992/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 157968/2022 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT and IA No. 49702/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 09-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIAFor Petitioner(s) : Mr. P.C. Das, Adv.  
Mr. Sukesh Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Bishnu Padamanna, Adv.  
Mr. Arpa Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AORFor Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General  
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General  
Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav C Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Narender Pal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, AOR  
Ms. Anukriti Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Kanishk Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh Rajawat, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Mehak Chadha, Adv.  
Mrs. Chitra Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Prabal Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Having been brought to our notice by the learned counsel for the petitioners as well as by learned Attorney General for India, we stay the operation of the order dated 04.02.2026 passed by the Division Bench of High Court at Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Port Blair in MAT/5/2026 (IA No. CAN/1/2026, CAN/2/2026) in terms of paragraph 155 of the recent judgment of this Court in *Madras Bar*

*Association v. Union of India & Anr.*, W.P. (Civil) No. 1018/2021 etc. passed by this Court in 19.11.2025.

2. Since the matter re: reforms in Tribunal is pending consideration before this Court, MAT/5/2026 pending before the High Court at Calcutta, Circuit Bench at Port Blair as well as W.P. (Civil) No.46504/2025, W.P. (Civil) No.37508/2025, W.P. (Civil) No.44996/205 and W.P. (Civil) No.47699/2025 pending in Kerala High Court are ordered to be transferred to this Court.

3. We request all the High Courts not to entertain petitions with respect to the constitution, continuation or composition of the Tribunals of the national/state tribunals to the extent the issues are pending consideration.

4. List on 20.04.2026.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR